Staff:
Tanisha Edwards

Counsel to the Finance Division

 

Ralph Hernandez.









Principal Finance Analyst, 

Finance Division[image: image1.wmf]
	


 


T H E  C O U N C I L

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION


PRESTON NIBLACK,  DIRECTOR 


COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Hon. DOMENIC M. RECCHIA, JR., Chair






January 3, 2012
PROP. RES. 1174-A


By Council Members Recchia, Jr., Comrie, Dickens, 





Foster, Rose and Seabrook 
TITLE: 



Resolution concerning the increase in the annual 






expenditure for the 34th Street, the Grand Central, the 125th 





Street, the Mosholu-Jerome-East Gun Hill Road, the 





Fordham Road and the Bayside Village Business 






Improvement Districts, and the setting of the date, time and 




place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual 





expenditure for such districts.

 

ANALYSIS


This resolution sets a date for a public hearing pursuant to requests from the six Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) to increase their annual expenditures effective as of July 1, 2011. On January 18, 2012  is the scheduled date in the City Council Hearing Room, 16th floor, 250 Broadway, New York, NY at 10 a.m. is the time for a public hearing (the "Public Hearing") to hear all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the six BIDs

Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the Administrative Code, a BID may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BID or improvements, services, maintenance and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it’s in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount, and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the hearing on this local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the date, time and place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  


Although this is the only relevant legal requirement for the provision of notice, in the case of other recent requests for budget increases by BIDs, the Finance Committee Chair informed the Department of Small Business Services that it desires written notices of the proposed increases and the hearing date to be mailed to property owners within the BIDs, and has only considered budget increases for those BIDs providing such additional notice.  The Chair has requested that the same procedure be followed with regard to the increase that is the subject of this resolution. 
The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets as indicated below:

BID ASSESSMENT INCREASE REQUESTS

                 FISCAL YEAR 2012
	BID Name
	Year

Est.
	Last 

Assessment Increase
	Present

Assessment
	Proposed

Assessment
	Purpose of Assessment Increase

	Bayside Village
	2007
	None
	$81,368
	$155,000
	Enhance business promotional programs such as new social media and special events; upgrading seasonal decorations; and increase in costs of services and wages.

	Fordham Road
	2004
	None


	$500,000
	$625,000
	Expand surety program including video cameras; enhance business promotional activities; increases in printing and other office expenses; salary and other costs-of-living increases. 

	Grand Central Partnership
	1988
	FY 06

$550,740
	$11,565,540
	$12,709,372
	Provide for an engineering study for rooftop lighting project; capture lost revenue relating to increases in square footage from new properties; preserve reserve funds to finance capital projects;  and increases in insurance, legal fees, personnel and wage costs.

	Mosholu Jerome East Gun Hill Road
	1997
	None
	$209,000
	$259,000
	Enhance advertising and business promotional activities; and provide for an annual fall festival.

	125th Street
	1994
	FY 11

$25,264
	$867,390
	$947,820
	Re-structure BID staffing; increases in sanitation and public safety costs; and increases in professional fees, insurance and office expenses.

	34th Street Partnership
	1992
	FY 09

$75,500
	$9,291,500
	$9,940,000
	Enhanced maintenance services for new streetscape; extended information kiosk hours; overtime cost for painting streetscape elements; new business promotional activities in social media; provide for a full time design position; increase services for Herald and Greeley Square Parks events; and an increase in personnel costs.


These increases, which have already been approved by the District Management Associations of the 6 BIDs, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to BID assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.
Proposed Res. No. 1174-A
 

 

Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for the 34th Street, the Grand Central, the 125th Street, the Mosholu-Jerome-East Gun Hill Road, the Fordham Road and the Bayside Village Business Improvement Districts, and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts.

 

 

By Council Members Recchia, Jr., Comrie, Dickens, Foster, Rose and Seabrook 

 

      Whereas, Pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title 25 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York or the predecessor of such Chapter (the "BID Law") the City established the 34th Street, the Grand Central, the 125th Street, the Mosholu-Jerome-East Gun Hill Road, the Fordham Road and the Bayside Village Business Improvement Districts in the City of New York; and      

 

      Whereas, Pursuant to Local Law No. 82 for the year of 1990, the City Council assumed responsibility for adopting legislation relating to Business Improvement Districts; and

 

      Whereas, Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, an increase in the amount to be expended annually may be adopted by local law, provided that the City Council determines, after a public hearing, that it is in the public interest to authorize the increase and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in Section 25-412 of the BID Law will not be exceeded; and

 

      Whereas, The six Business Improvement Districts wish to increase the amount to be expended annually beginning on July 1, 2011 as follows: 34th Street, $9,940,000; Grand Central, $12,709,372; 125th Street, $947,820; Mosholu-Jerome-East Gun Hill Road, $259,000; Fordham Road, $625,000; and Bayside Village, $155,000; and

 

      Whereas, Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the City Council is required to give notice of the public hearing by publication of a notice in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the districts specifying the time when and the place where the hearing will be held and stating the proposed amount to be expended annually; now, therefore, be it

 

      RESOLVED, That the Council of the City of New York, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, hereby directs that:

 

           

 (i)     January 18, 2012  is the date and the City Council Hearing Room, 16th floor, 250 Broadway, Manhattan is the place and 10 a.m. is the time for a public hearing (the "Public Hearing") to hear all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the six Business Improvement Districts; and

 

            (ii)      On behalf of the City Council and pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the District Management Associations of the 34th Street, the Grand Central, the 125th Street, the Mosholu-Jerome-East Gun Hill Road, the Fordham Road, and the Bayside Village Business Improvement Districts are hereby authorized to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the Public Hearing and setting forth the increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the six Business Improvement District.
�


 








